Company’s Capital structure contain 100% Equity Capital only and during the year Company has not issued 

any Sweat Equity Shares, Bonus Shares, shares with differential rights nor made the buyback of its securities 

issued and thus the paid-up capital of the company remain same as it was in previous year Le. 

Rs.12,02,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores & Two Lakhs only). 

(b) EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION PLAN 

During the year under review, Company has not granted any Stock Options. Further there were no Stock 

Options outstanding as at the close of March 31, 2022. Hence there are no disclosures provided, as required